
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 iii I 
========== 


GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FRAME ASSEMBLY 

FIG. 01-1 R-IOO, R-IIO, R-120, R-130 SERIES 

FIG. 01-2 R-150SER!ES 

FIG. 01-3 R-160, R-I64, R-165 

FIG. 01-4 R-163 

FIG. 01-5 RC-160 SERIES 

FIG. 01-6 R-140-4x4, R-160-4x4 SERIES 


REAR BUMPER 

FIG. 01-7 	 R-l00, R-llO, R-120, R-130 SERIES, W/PANEl BODY CODES 1610, 1618, TRAVElAll BODY CODES 
1616, 1617, 1619, PICK-UP BODY CODES 1650, 1651, STAKE BODY 

TIRE CARRIER 

FIG. 01-8 	 UNDERSLUNG (CODE 0121) (TUBULAR TYPE) 

R-Il0, R-120, R-130 SERIES 


FIG. 01-9 	 UNDE.RSLUNG (CODE 0121) (BAR TYPE) W/PICK-UP BODY CODE 1650, TRAVELALL BODY CODE 1616 
R-IOO, R-ll0, R-120 SERIES . 
R-130 SERIES W/I15, 122" w.B. 

FIG. 01-10 UNDERSLUNG (CODE 0121) (BAR TYPE) 

R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4, RC-160 SERIES 


FIG. 01-11 UNDERSLUNG (CODE 0121) (BAR TYPE) 

R-130 SERIES W/134" W.B. 


FIG. 01-12 LOCK (CODE 0124) FOR UNDERSLUNG, BAR TYPE CARRIER 

FIG. 01-13 UNDERSLUNG (CODE 0122) 


R-160 SERIES 

FIG. 01-14 SIDE MOUNTED (CODE 0130) 


R-ll0, R-I20, R-130 SERIES 


TOWING HOOKS AND EYES 

FIG. 01-15 FRONT TOW HOOKS (CODE 0114) 

R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, RC-160 SERIES 


FIG. 0l-16 REAR TOWING EYE (CODE 0111) 

R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, RC-I60 SERIES 


PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-1 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

3 4 ~ 3I I I ~ II / I I
II I 

\/' 
I

'II
I 

1/i" I --6 \ 

\II \ 

--~ 1'1I 

I 7- ­
I 10-­

A-3767!A 

FIG. 01-1 - FRAME ASSEMBLY 

(R-100, R-llO, R-120, R-J30 Series) 


KEY I OEseR I PT I ON NO I I H PART NUMBER
REQ'O i 

FRAME, ASM. 

R-IOO SERIES --_.... 

i fOR 115" \oI.B. 
W/O AUTOMATIC TRANS. 72 298 R9i 
"'/AUTOMATIC TRANS. 130 349 R91 

R-IIO SERIES 

FOR 115" \oI.B. 
"'/0 AUTOMATIC TRANS. 72 298 R91 
"'/AUTOMAT I C TRANS. 130 349 R91 

fOR 127" \oI.B, 
W/O AUTOMATIC TRANS. 72 J90 R91 
W/AUTOMA~.IC TRANS. 1}\JJ50 R91 

R-120 SERIES 

fOR 115" \oI.B. 
'-I/o AUTOMATIC TRANS. 72 302 R91-
W/AUTOMATIC TRANS. 130 351 R91 

fOR 127" "".B. 
w/o AUTOMATIC TRANS. 72 304 R91 
W/AUTOMATIC TRANS ~ 130 352 R91 

R-130 SERIES 

fOR 115" \oI.B. 82 864 R91 
FOR 122" \oI.B. 

'-I/o 133 993 R91AU TOMA TIC TRANS. 

W!AUTOMAT1C TRANS. 130 353 R91 
FOR 134" \oI.B. 

C/o 82 866 R91AUTOMATIC TRANS 

W/AUTOMATIC TR~NS. 130 354 R91 
PRINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-2 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only

http:W/AUTOMA~.IC


MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

I I BUMPER 
I PA I NTED 

I CHROME 

FIG. 01-1 - FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

I I 

I 

95 390 R.I 

95 389 Rl 

~--

2 

3 
4 

5 
6 

SUPPORT 

8RACKET (SEE~ROU~ 03) 
~nn~N~..n~M 

8RACE 
MMM ••_ ..M 

I 

I 

I 

I 

74 089 RI 

72 179 RI 

72 199 RI 

72 213 RI 

._---­

7 

if 

r 

FOR R-130. 1'34" ..,.S 
NOT f'oRR=i36 134" _,8 

rRn';;;:-M.MR~;' 

I 

I 

1 

I 

93 220 R I 

72 182 RI 

72 186 RI 

9 Z-8AR (R-IOO, R-IIO, R-120 SERIES) I 72196RII 

iO 

-_. 
CROSSMEM8ER 

R-IOO, R-IIO R-120 SERIES 

R-130 SERIES W[SHOC"­ ABSORBERS ONLY 

I 

1 

72 

82 

178 RI 

962 RI 

II SI (ORDER BY DESCRIPTION) 

12 GUSSET 

13 GUSSET 

14 GUSSET 

15 GUSSET 

16 GUSSET 

17 8RACE .-­.. 

---­1----­ ~---..~ 

..--.--.. 

-----~-----

2 
1 

I 

I 

1 

I 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

72 

18;:;- R I 

184 RI 

183 RI 

181 RI 

180 RI 

198 RI 

I 

I 

PRINTED tN UNITED SiA TE$ OF AMERICA 

01-3 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



KEY 

I 

2 

3 
4 

5 

6 

7 
8 

9 
10 
II 

12 

13 

14 

15 

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

3 
I 
I 

L W 

FIG. 01-2 - FRAME ASSEMBLY 
(R-150 Series) 

DESCRIPTION 

rRAME, A.~..___..___.. 

130" W.B. 

142" W.B. 
"-'-"~"---5C'~~----'----

R-150 WITH 15 W.B. 

R-153 WITH 15)'" W.B. 

172" W.B. ,, ­
BUMPER 

GUSSET 

BRACKET (SEE GROUP Oil 

CRI"""M>M">R 
CROSSMEMBER 

, 
, 

,,~U. "L",u'::R 

oR 

CROSSMEMBER (172" W.B.) 

SIOEMEMBER (ORDER BY DESCRIPTION) 

GUSSET 

GUSSET 

GUSSET 

GUSSET 

CROSSMEMBER (154" W.B.) 

PRINTED IN UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 

NO. 
REQ'O 

1 

2 

I 

I 

I 

I 

-'­
I 

2 


2 


I 


I 


I 


3 
I 

I 


\ 
\ 
\ 
\ 
10 

A-37672 A 

I H PART NUMBER 

82 a8 R91 

82 540 R91 

82 542 R91 
92 421 R92 

82 996 R91 

93 529 R2 

79 284 R 1 

! 73 864 RI 

73~RI 

82 536 R2 

i 

96 ~2J:IA.. 


-'21) 30l HA 


98 305 HA 


dz 535 RI 

82 534 RI 

98 611 HA 

98 610 HA 

75 219 R2 

01-4 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



m 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 IIIGROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

, 8 
I 

I 8 ~ I 
1 1 

\ 
\--11 \ 

\ 
\ 

12-­

A·3T6T3 

FIG. 01-3 - FRAME ASSEMBLY 
(R-160, R-I64, R-165) 

NO. 
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBERREQ'O 

..__. 

FRAME, ASM. 
.-~.. 

R-160 
rOR 130" w.B. 

w/o REINr. 73 879 R91 
~EINF CODE 0101 7.L825 R91 

rOR 142" w.B~ 
w/o REiNF. 13 880 R91 
W/REINF COOE 0102 73 896 R91 

rOR 154" w.B. 

w/o REINr 73 877 R91 
W/REINr 'CODE OIOl 73 903 R91 

rOR 172" w.B I I 

_W[O ."E I NF. 73 878~1 
dREIN' CODE 0104 73 904 R91 

I ,OR 190" VI.B.lw/REIN'. COOE 0126) 99 630 R91 
rOR 208" w.B (w/REINr~ COOE Ol~) 99 632 R91 

R-164 
,OR 130" w.B (w/REINr. CODE 0101) 73 895 R91 
,OR 142" VI.B (wiREINr. CODE 0102) 73 1396 R91 
rOR 154" w.B. (wiRE IN, CODE 0103) 73 903 R91 
rOR 172" VI.B. (W/REIN'., CODE 0104) 73 904 R91 

R-1 65 
rOR -'-30" w.B. 

101/0 REINF. 73 8JLf<2 1 
W/REINr. CODE 0101 i 73 895 R91 

FOR 142 W.B. 

w/o REINF. 73 1)1)0 R91 
WjflE I NF ., ~ODE 0102 73 896 R91 

i 

PRINTED Ir-t UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 

01-5 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



III 
m 

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-3 - FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

I BUMPER I 93 529 R2 


2 GUSSET Z 79 284 RI 


3 BRACKET (s EE GROUP 03) 


4 CROSSMEMBER I 73 864 RI 


5 RE 1	NFORCEMEN T 

LT. (130, 14z, 154"W.B.) I t= 73 871 RI 

RTo (130, 14z, 154" W.B.) I 73 872 RI 

LT. (172"W.B.) I i 73 873 R2 

RT. (17Z" W.B.) I 73 874 R2 

L T (190" w. B. ) I 99 595 RI 
RT, (190" W.B.) 	 I 99 596 RI 

LT. (208"w.B.) 	 I 99 597 RI 

RT. (208" W.B.) 	 I I 99 598 R I 

6 1 73 865 RI 

7 r.R0~~"~MRrR (154, 172, 190, 208" W.B,) I 75 ZI9 R2 

8 CROSSMEMBER 

190" W.B. I 77 812 RI 
208" W.B. I 74 772 R2 

CROSSMEMBER 

130, 142, 154, 172" W.B. I 73 199 R2 

190" W.B. I 82 liZ RZ 

208" W.B. I 77 813 RI 

9 

10 CROSSMEMBER 

130, I 42, 154, 172, 190" W.B. 	 I 96 270 HA 

208" W.B. 	 I 82 067 R91 

II CR()'\SMFMRFR I 75 2Z0 RI 

12 CR()<;<;MFMRFR (190, 208" W.B.) I 75 220 RI 

13 SIDEMEMBER (ORDER BY DESCRIPTION) 

14 GUSSET 2 75 223 RI 

15 GUSSET 2 75 222 RI 

16 GUSSET I 98610 HA 

17 GUSSET I 98 611 HA 

_.... 

-~-~" 

! 

PRINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-6 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

m! 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER III 

---6 

FIG. 01-4 ­ FRAME ASSEMBLY 
(R-163) 

KEY DESCRIPTION 
NO, 

REQ'O 

-_. 

FRAME, AS". 

FOR 172" W.B. (w/o REINF.) 

FOR 190" W.B. 

w/o REINF. 

w/R£lNF., CODE 0126 

FOR 208" W.B. 

W/O REINF. 

W/REINF CODE 0129 

. _.­ ._-_.. 

I 

2 

3 
4 

BUMPER 

GUSSET 

"BRACKET (SEE GROUP 03) 

I I 
2 

I 

.1 RE I,,, U~"~I'It... 

LT (172" W.B 1 
R1. (172" W.B.) 

Ll (190"W.B.) 

R1 (190"- W.B. ) 

LT (2CJ8" 1,1 .B. ) 

R1 (208" W.B. ) 

I 
I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

6 'R I 

7 

I 

rRnCC;MI'MRI' 

190" W.B. 

208." W.B. 

I 

I 

8 rRnC;C;MI'MRI'R 

172 190" w.B. 

208" w.B. 

I 

I 

I 

9 

172 190" w.B 

208" w.B 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERiCA 

I 

1 

? 

\ 
\11-­

\ 
12 

I 

I 


-'10 I 

I 


L....L 

A-37674 

t H PART NUMB£R 

82 273 R91 

82 275 R91 


99 630 R91 


96 237 R91 

114 057 R91 

91 529 R2 
79 21)4 R I 

73 864.B I 

92 136 RI 

92 137 RI ._­
99 595 RI 

99 596 RI 

114 052RI 

114053RI 

73 865 RI 

77 812 RI 

74 772 RI 

82 112 RI 

77 813 RI 

96 270 HA 

82 067 R91 

01-7 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Re.... No.2, 7/56 
GROUP O1-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-4 - FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

10 

II 

12 

13 
14 

15 

16 

CR()<;<;MFMRFR 

i CI ,R (190, 

• SI (ORDER 

GUSSET .--. 
GUSSET 

GUSSET 

GUSSET 

208" W.B.) 

BY DESCRIPTION) 

"_.. 

i 

i 

I 
! 

I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

2 

2 

I 

I 

75 220 ~I 

75 220 RI 

75 223 RI 
75 222 RI 

98611HA 

98 610 HA 

..­

-
...­ ..~.. 

I 
I 

3, 
I 

3 
I 

I 

/ 
/' 

13~ 

1---­ -19 

14 
'­

'­

I 
I 

18 A-37675 

FIG. 01-5 - FRAME ASSEMBLY 
(RC-160 Series) 

KEY DESCRiPTION 
NO. 

REo'O 
r H PART NUMBER 

_..__... 

01-8 

FRAME, ASM. 

fOR 106" W.8. 

.. /0 REINf. 

W/REINf. CODE 0118 

fOf1V I3Q".W.8. 

w/o REINf 

w/REINf., CODE 0101 

fOR 142" W.8. 

W/OREINF~ 

W/REINf. COOE 0102 

fOR 154" W.8. 

WiD REINf. 

WiRE I tlf. , COOE 0103 

fOR 172" W,8 

w/o REINf 

"/REINf., CODE 0104 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

84 532 R91 

88 229 R91 

84 533 R91 

88 230 R91 

84 534 R91 

88 231 R91 

84 535 R91 
/Xl 232 R91 

84 536 R91 

88 233 R91 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-5 ­ FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

I BUMPER 

2 GUSS~ 

3 B~ET (SEE GROUP 03) 

It 

I 

2 

I 

93 529 R2 

79284~ 

73 §§4 RI 

5 RE I Nt U'(l,,~-""~N 

LT. (106" W~B.) 
RT (106" W.B.) 

LT (1~142" W.B.) 

RT. (130, 142" W.B.) 

LT. (154" W.B.) 

RT. (154" W.B.) 

LT. (172" W.B.) 

RT (17£nW.B,~ 

-­ -
6 CROSSMEMBER 

-~-.--- -

-7 CROSSMEMBER 

106" W.B. ONLY 
-.--~~. 

DO, 142, !54, 172" W.B. 
~.--.~. 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

i 
I 

I 

I 

I 

87 92L RI 

87 956 RI 

73 871 RI 

73 872 RI 

87 951 RI 

87 952 _RI 

1116~RI 
III 605 RI 

73 865 RI 

96 270 HA 

n 199 R2 

-­

8 'n.,c~ ..n",cn 

9 \,.KV""I"ILMDLK 

10 S~I (ORDER ,BY OE~CR I PT I ON) 

II GUSSET 

12 GUSSET 

-'1. GUs~JI06" W.B.) 

~4 GUSSET (106" W.B ) 

15 GUSSET 

16 GUS!.>ET 

17 PLATE [130, 142" W.B. ONLY) (CODE 0139) 

18 EXTENSION, 3()...3/16" LONG (130, 142"~. ONLY) (CODE 0139) 

19 CROSSMEMBER (130, 142" W~NL~) (Coo~139L 

I 

I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

I 

2 

3 
C t 

96 270 HA 

75 220 R I 

75 223 RI 

75 222 RI 

75 223 RI 

75 222 RI 

98 611 HA 

98 610 HA 

94 368 RI 

95 42El. RI 

95880 H 

i 

I 

PRINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-9 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
MEMORANDA 

F"AI,..TECI IN UNiTED STATES 0'" AM&:FUCA 

01-10 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP O1-FRAME AND BUMPER 


II , 
II \I \ 

-'/ 	 8- -9 1r--10 11 
II I

1316 	 II I 
"­ /I I" 

A·31616A 

FIG. 01-6 - FRAME ASSEMBLY 
(R-140-4x4, R-160-4x4 Series) 

W/WINCH
WHEELBASE SERIES' 

CODE 
u.. .. :I: 

j H PART NUMBER 
)( )( 

z .. i ..N0

'" 
 N 0 0
<=> N ~ !:l'" 
~ ;:! :2 !:> ~ ~ ~ :g :g 

,,~~ '" 
FRAME 	 ASM. 

r·~R£lNr. X X X X X X 124 620 R91 


X ,X XIX Ix X 124 622 R91 


x X X X X X ' 124 624 R91 


'x X X X X 124 626 R91 


-~~~ 

X : 	
,~ 

w/REI"r. 

CODE 0101 X X X X X X 125 48~ R91 

CODE 0102 X I X X ,X X X , 125487 R91 
! 	 CODE 010'1 X X X' X X X ' 125 618 R91 


CODE 0104 X X X X X X 125 640 R91 


BUMPER 

X X X X 'X X X I 9i 'i29 R2 
,~~ 

X i X X X X i X X X 125 181 RI 

ANGLE X X X X X X I I X xi 125 377 RI 
PRINTED tN UNITEO $T....TES OF ...,...,EAICA 

OI-IOA 

I 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



m 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 HIGROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-6 - FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

2 • GUSSET XXXXXXX 79 284 RI 

LWR. LT. X X X X 125 379 RI
----------------------r--+ 

X X X X 124 724 RI 
LI,.IR. RT. x X X X 12'5 ~8o RI 

x X X X 124 725 RI 
UPR. I X X ! X !X 125 182 RI 

X X· X X 124 723 RI 
EXTENS ION I . 

~____~--~L~T-.----------~~--------------------~~~X~~X I X X 122 9" RI 
. X X __'--___ 122 913 RI 

____~_r---R-T-.--------------~----------~----------_rx_r X X 122 912 RI 

X I X 122914RI 


------~------------------------------------_+_+---4_4_4__r~~~~~~-----------~ 
3 BRACKET (SEE GROUP 03) 

----~~--~--~~----~~--------------------------~+-~~-+~~~+-~-+~~~~~~----~~--------

~ rRnSSMFMRrR 	 : : : ~ ~ : : ~ ~___~77=33_:~54_:_:______________ 

6 REINFORCEMENT 

__~~--!_~-,L_T_.____~________________________________~X-+-_+__I~+_X+_ X X X 125 477 R I 

----~~~~------~~~------~~--------~~----__I~rX-+-X~----t-XX+-XX~X-t-X~.--~12~5_4~7~9_R~I~__~______~_ 
~ 125 581 RI 

x X X X I X I 125 583 R I 

RT. X X X X 125 478 RI 

125 480 RI 

12'1 '182 RI 
______4-________________________________________-+__I--t-+X-+--II-X-r-X+-x-r~X_t---12~5~58~4~RI~_____________ 

x X 
: : X ~: ~-p-+_:+--~I~L:~;-=-~7.L:'(~=_:.:;:A_'_I____~______ 

. X X X X X 96 270 HAX 1 X Ixtx X 
X X X X X X X X X X 75 220 R I 

-~~_r~~~~-'--'--------------------------------+~~+~~~~. ~ ~ X ~~~--~;~;~L~~I~~53~~~,--------------
X X 	 X X X X X X _X-t-_---'-'75'--2_22__R_1_________ 

X X X X X X X 75 223 R 1 
-~~~.---c------------------------------Ir-t-~X~X-tl-I I-X-t--X~I-X~X-+--~75~2-2~2-R-I----~-----

X X X X X X X X X 98 610 HA 

X X X X X X X X X X 98 61 I HA 

Ix X X X X X 

X X X X X X 

129 ,)14 RI:Ix:X· X X :. X 125 381 RI 
-----------+1-X X X X I X X j------'2--"-"53'--'-=-78-R-1---------- ­

-~-'---r~~~--------------------------------t-~ 	 r-t~--~~~~-------------

X X 	 X X 182741~mmxm. 
t-~~~~~~~~----~------------_+X-+-X~X_ X X X __18_2_7~2~4-----~--------

X X ___10~3_'_0~2_6______~______ 
X X X X X X I 103 321 

PRINTED IN UNITED 5 AT£S OF AMERICA 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



----

---

----

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 
1 WI WINCH

WHEELBASE i SERIES 
CODE:r -u

KEY I H PART NUMBERDESCRiPTION 
>< ><-:1 " ~ Iglb ... N ~I~ ..... § §i0 ..,'" 

~ !::o ~ ; ~-1- -.-­'" ­
FIG. 01-6 - FRAME ASSEMBLY - Continued 

23 LUBR 1CA TOR, 118" 30 • X X X X X X I X X 109 353 


24 GUSSET (RHDONL y) X X X X X X X X X X 98 611 HA 


25 GUSSET (LHO ONL Y) X X X X X X X X X X 98610 HA 


26 BUMPER X X X X X X X 141 699 R91 


27 BOLT, HEX-HD. 


I/ZNF' x 1-1/8" X X X X Ix X X 182 775 


1/2NF' x 1-5/8" . X X X X X X X 18Ul9 


NUT Ht:X 1/2NF' X X X X X X X 103~28 


WASHER, LK 1/2", MED X X X X X X X 103 323 


28 SUPPORT X X X X X X X 141 703 RI 


I 


29 PIN X X X X X X X 141 706 RI 


NUT Ht:X 3/4NC X X X X X X X 220 oBI 
.. 


WASJ::IiI<, LK., ~', Mt:D. X X X X X X X 103326 
~-

I 


30 ROLLER (LONG) X X X X X X X 141 704 RI 


31 ROLLER (SHORT) X X X X X X X 141 705 RI 


32 BOLT, HEX-HD, 1/2NF' x 2-1/4" X X X X X X X 182 783 


NUT, HEX. 1/2NF' X X ,X X 'X X X 103 028_ 

I
WASHER .J,I<. 1/2" -"-t:D X X X X X X X 103 32} 


33 BOLT, Ht:X-HD. 1/2NF x 1-1./4" X X .X X X X X 182 776 


NUT, HEX., 1/2NF IX X X X X X X 103 028 


WASHER, LK., 1/2" Mt:D. X X X X X X X 103 323 
I 

.~-

34 BOLT, >!!:X-':1D.,1/2NF X --'--3/4" X ' X X X X X X ! 182 780 


NUT HEX 1/2NF X X X X X X X 103 028 


WASHER. LK. 1/2" MED 'X X X X X X X 103 323 


I 

35 ANGLE X X X IX X X X 141 702RI 


36 EX~ON X X X X X X X 141 700 RI 


ANGLE X X X X X X X 141 701 RI
37 

~. 

~--

I I 

I I 

. 

-~--

-.-~. ~-

I 


I 
I 

._­-~----~----~-

I 


01-11 


Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP O1-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-7 - REAR BUMPER 
(R-JOO, R-1I0, R-120, R-130 Series) (For Panel Body, Codes 1610, 1618; 
Travelall Body, Codes 1616, 1617, 1619; Pickup Body, Codes 1650, 1651, 16.52; Stake Body) 

I NO. AEQ'O 

CODES 
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMeER

1616 1650
1610 STAKE1617 1651
1618 I I SODY

1619 1652 I 

I BAR 


PAINTED I I I I 95 462 HI 


CHRoME (R-IIO, R-120 SERIES) I I I I 95 461 R I 


2 BOLT 4 4 4 4 68512 Hi 

SUPPORT 

FOR liS, 122' W.B. 2 92 860 RI 

FOR liS" W.B 2 2 I 92 862 RI 

3 

FOR 127" W.B 2 92 863 RI 

FOR 127" W.B. I 2 • 92 861 RI 

FOR 134" W.B 2 i 92 860 RI 

FOR 134" W.B, 2 92 861 RI 

I 

!4 SUPPORT 

FOR 115, 122" W.B. 2 92 856 R I 

FOR 115" W.B. 2 2 92 858 RI 

FOR ,127" W.B. 2 92 859 RI 

FOR 127" W.B. 2 92 857 RI 

FOR 134" W.B. 2 92 856RI 

FOR 134" W.B. 2 92 857 RI 

5 NUT, HEX., 1/2NF 4 4 4 4 10~ 028 


6 WASHER, LK 1/2" MEO 4 4 4 4 10,\ 121 

7 
 PLATE 2 2 2 2 92 824 RI 


8 BOLT, HEX-HO., 1/2NF x 1-3/8" 4 4 4 4 182 778 


9 NUT, HEX., 7/16NC II 4 4 4 27 1 500 


10 WASHER, L K ., EXT. 7/16" 4 4 4 4 138493 


II WASHER, FL., 7/16" 4 4 4 4 103 342 


PRINTED IN UNITED STAT£S OF AM£RtCA 

01-12 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



II 
1m

MT-97 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

10 
I 
I 

~ 


A·3T6TT 

FIG. 01-8 - TIRE CARRIER (Underslung, Code 0121) (Tubular Type) 
(R-ll0, R-I20 Series) (R-I30 Series - With 115, 12210 W.B.) 

NO.KEY DESCR I PTION REQ'D 

I NUT, HEX. 1/2NF I 

2 CLAW I 

HANGER (SEE NOTE "AU)-. 3 
q NUT, HEX., 1/2Nf I 

.~. 

BOLT 
FOR 600 X 16, 650 x 16 PASSENGER" TYPE TI R"ES I 

fOR 650 x 16,700 x 16 TRUCK TYPE TIRES I 

FOR 750 x 16, 6 AND 8 PLY TIRES Q<,,120 SERIES) I 

fOR 750 x 16 TIRES (R-130 SERIES) I 

fOR 700 x 15 TRUCK TYPE T I RES (R-IIO, R-130 SERIES) I 

5 

6 BRACKET 
--~--""---"" 

R-IIO, R-120 SERIES I 

R-130 SERIES I 

1 RIVET, RD-HD. i/8 X I" 2-
8 PIN, 1/2 x 3/4" 2 

9 PIN, COTTER, 3/16 X I" 2 

10 BRACKET 2 

NOTE "A" - fOR REPLACEMENT ORDER UNDERSLUNG BAR TYPE TIRE CARRIER - CODE 

0121 (FIG. 01-9) I I 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA 

t H PART NUMBER 

61 290 VA 

III 810 RI 

103 028 

III 1.)13 RI 

III 814 RI 

106 92~ R2 

III 811 RI 

III 814 RI 

106 166 RI 

loB 475 RI 

12 055 RI 

107 947 RI 

103 407 
loB q74 RI 

01-13 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-9 - TIRE CARRIER (Underslung, Code 0121) (Bar Type) 

(For Pickup Body, Code 1650 And Trovelall Body, Code 1616) 

(R-IOO, R-ll0, R-120 Series) (R-130 Series - With 115, 122" W.B.) 


I NO.KEY DESCRIPTION 
REQ'O 

I NUT, HEX~, 1/2NF 2 


2 WASHER, LK. 1/2" M[O. 2 


3 RIVET, RO-HO., 3/B x I" 2 


4 SUPPORT I 


5 
 BOLT I 


6 WASHER, Fl., 1/2" 2 


7 
 WASHER, LK., 1/2", MEO. 2 


8 NUT 


WI NG, 1/2NF (wiD TIRE LOCK) I 


HEX. 1/2NF (W/T I RE LOCK) I 


BAR 


R-IOO R-1I0 5ERIE5 I 


R::lgo, R-130 SERIES I 


9 


10 BOLT 

._.­

I H PART NUMBER 

103 02B 
103 323 

104 113 


liB 773 R I 


120 350 R I 


103 343 

103 323 


130 624 RII 


119513 RI 

liB 771 R11 

liB 772 R91 

11(:) 775 RI 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-14 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

I 
3 

I 
4 

..... , 
"18 

~1 

--9 

A-3658P 

FIG. 01-10 - TIRE CARRIER (Underslung, Code 0121) (Bar Type) 
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-I60-4x4, RC-160) 

NO. REQ'D 

TIl!ESIZE 
-.­

KEY DESCRIPTION l'o 
K 

~ ,... 

l'o 
K 

)(l., 

0 
N 
K 

iii 
'" 

!'l 
K 

8 
"­

~ 
K 

Gl,... 

!'l 
K 

)(l 

'" 

I H PART NUMBER 

I 

2 

--. 

3 

! 

I 

NUT, H( x, 5/()NF 2 I 2 2 : 2 
I 

ANGLE I 

R-150 I I 

R160, R-164, RC ·160 I 

RIM 4 x 4 I I 
R·140 4 x 4 I I 

.'"_.o________~._·_·__·~___ 

R-150 I I I I 
R.~63 2 

BRACKET I I i 
NOT FOR -".163 2 ~ L~ 2 

R-163 ONLY 2 2..c:.. 2 2 

PRINTED IN UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 

i 
I 

I 

i 
i 

i 

i 

2 

1 

I 

2 

2 

2 

I 
i 2 

i 

I 

I 

I 

2 

2 

2 

I 
I 

I 

2 

I 

I 

2 

2 
2 

I 

I 

I 

'­

103 030 

95 109 HX 

95 109 HX 

95 109 HX 

59 352 RII 

59 352 RII 

51 4'2 R2! 

92) II H 

5~038 -,,<91 

01-15 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



----

----

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 
NO. REQ'O 

TRE SIZE 

KEY OEseR I PT I ON I " ~ ~ 
I H PART NUMBERi 0 0

'". . . . . . '". 
51 ;q-, N51 8 51 :::l
~ "­ '" .(J "- "­ '" 

FIG. 01-10 - TIRE CARRIER (Underslung, Code 0121) {Bar Type} - Continued 

4 BRACKET 


NOT FOR R-163 2 2 2 2 2 i 2 2 95 110 H 


I R - 163 ONL Y ! 2 12 I 2 2 2 i 2 2 i 51 039 R91 
,
i 


5 NUT, HEX. 7/16NF 

NOT FOR R-163 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 114 495 


R-163 ONLY 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 114 495 


6 WASHER, LK 7/16" MEO. I 


NOT FOR R:!63 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 
 103 32~ 

R- 161ONLY 4 : 4 4 ! 4 4 i 4 I 4 103 322 


7 BOLT, HEX-HD., 7/16NF , 1-1/8" 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 182 754 


8 RIVET RD-HD. 3/8 x 1-1/0" 8 , 15 8 15 15 0 12 055 R 1 
• 0 

9 BOLT ! 


LT. AND RT * 2 '2 2 2 2 2 2 101 772 H 

Lr. 1 101 775H 

RT. I 101 773 H 


,,--,~ 

10 REINFORCEMENT I I I I i I I 1 1 I 122 668 H 


II RIVET RD-HD. -,,/8, 1-1/8" 4 4 4 4 4 4 12 055 R I 
• 4

12 BRACKET I I I I I I I 112479 H 


1 


13 BAR 

." 

R-150, R-I 60~ RC~ 160, R-160-4x4 I I I 95 1115 HAX 


R-140 - 4 x 4, R-150 1 I I 105 514 HA 


R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 , RC-160 I 101 645 HA 


i 


14 WASHER, fL., 5/8" I I I I I I I 103 345 

15 WASHER, LK., 5/8", MED. 3 3 3 3 3 3 3 103 325 

16 NUT 1 I I I I 1 I 95 112 H 


17 PIN, COTTER, 1/8 x 1-1/4" 1 I 1 I 1 1 I 103 386 

10 BRACKET I 1 I i 1 I 1 I 95 115 H 


i 


1 

-" 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA 

01-16 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



---

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 	
m 

GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER HI 

------.;;--..;;;;;; 

A·3767B 

FIG. 01-11 - TIRE CARRIER (Underslung I Code 0121) (Bar Type) 
(R-130 Series - With 134" W.B.) 

INO,KEY DESCRIPTION 	 I H PART NUMBERREO'O 

I 	 BR~ (roR 700 x 17 TIRES) I 82980RII 

--~, 	 ,~--~ 

2 BAR 

fOR 6.50 x 20, 700 ,,20 ,,-IRES I 82 981 R I I --_. 
, 

fOR 700 x 172' RES 	 I 82 982 R'll 
, 

3 wASHER. PL. 11/16" 2 147 581 

4 wASHER. L K 5/8" MEO 2 10'1 '12,) 


5 Pitt COTTER, Ji8 X I -I{II" 2 103 386 

6 BOI"T 2 82 977 R I 


7 NUT 2 95 112 H 


8 	 BRACKET 2 ~79 RI 
i 

9 	 BOLT HE x -HO, 3/BNF x 1-3/4" 2 IB2 728 


NUT, HE X " .3.ifulF 2 I 103 026 


wASHER, LK 3/8" MEO 2 101 121 

I 

10 SPACER 	 2 141 579 H 

II BOLT, HEX-HO., 3/8NF x Its'' 2 182 717 


J'lUT HEX 3@NF 2 103 026 

wASHER LK ,/8" MEO 2 103 321 


i 

L 

I 

, 

i 

PI"'tINTEO IN UNiTED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-17 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

4 

~==:
1 ­ . --1 

KEy 0 ESC RIP T ION 

I LOCK 

2 NUT 

i NOT SERVIC~EO~S~E~P~AR~A~T~E~L~Y___________________1---+---r---r--+---+---r__1---+---r------------------------ ­

4 PLATE, ASM. 

5 HANGER, ASM. 

R-IIO 

R-120 

R-130 


R-140 - 4 X 4 


FOR 750 X 20 TIRES 


FOR 825 X 20 T I RES 


R-150 


fOR 650 x 20 TIRES 


____~~-----F-O-R-7~0~0-.~~17L-T-I-R-ES------------------_1--_t--_+--_r--~--+_~r--1--_t--_+--~~~~---------------­
FOR 700 x 20 TIRES 
FOR 750 X '7 T I RES 

FOR 750 X 20 T-I-R~E-S--_________________r--_r--+_--t_--r__1--_+--_r--_r--+_--~~~~--------------­
FOR 825 X 17 TIRES 

R-160 

FOR 650 X 20 TIRES 
FOR 700 X 20 TIRES 

FOR 750 X 20 TIRES 

FOR 825 X 20 TIRES 

R-160 - 4 X 4 
----.~.....-------_::_------------_+-_t_-+-+____1'--_+­

FOR 750 X 20 TIRES 


FOR 825 X 20 TIRES 


RC-160 


FOR 650 X 20 T I RES 


FOR 700 X 20 T.:.;IR~E::.:S'--_____________+--_+-+-+--+_--+__ir__+--_+---'-+---'-'-'-.1.L::..---'--------------- ­
__--l'-____..:.F..:.OR 7 50 X 20 TIRES 

FO~ 825 X 20 TI RES 

01-18 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



• • 

11
MT-97 

GROUP 01-FRAME AND BUMPER HI 

I I 

6, "I 
1 'oJJ.. 10 

~ 

FIG. 01-13 ­ TIRE CARRIER (Underslung, Code 0122) 
(R-I60 Series) 

KEY OEseR 'PT,ON 
NO. 

REQ'C I H PART NUMBER 

I 

2 

3 
11 
'i 

BOLT, HEX-HO., 1/2NF x 

PLATE 

ANGLE 

WASHER. LK 1/2", MED 

NUT HEX. 1/2NF 

1-1/4" 4 

I 

I 

8 

8 

182 776 

61 571 HX 

61 567 HB 

103 323 

10i 028 

6 BOLT 

900 x20 A~D 1000 x 20 TIRES 2 85706 RI 

I 100 x 20 T I RES 2 85 707 R I 

7 

8 
9 

10 

II 

HANGER 

BOLT, HEX-HD., 

STOP, RIM 

BOLT, HEX-HO., 

NUT 

...---­
1/8NF x 1-1/4" 

1/2NF x 1-1/2" 

I 

2 

I 

11 
2 

61 572H 

182 724 

68 802 H 

182 778 

I 594 VC 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

SPRING 

WASHER, rL., 1/2" 

NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 

WASHER/ LK. Z 3iB" MED. 

LOCK, w/CH'" I N, ASM. 

2 

2 

2 

2 

1 

26 936 H 

118777 

103 026 

103 321 

125 038 H 

~ 
~ 
(i) 

~ 
~ 

CLAMP 

BOLT, 1/2NF X 4-1/2" 

NUT, HEX. 1/2NF 

WASHER, LK., 1/2", "EO. 

PARTS NOT ILLUSTRATED 

2 

2 

2 

2 
I 

93 373 R I 

433 169 

103 028 

103 323 

PRINTttD IN UNiTED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-19 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

~ 
I 

I 

I 

I 
I 
I 
6 

FIG. 01-14 - SPARE TIRE CARRIER (Side Mounted, Code 0130) 
(R-l00, R-IIO, R-120 Series) 

I 
NO.KEY DESCRIPT'ON I H PART NUMBERREQ'O 

I CARRIER 

R-IOO, R-IIO SERIES I 72 816 R!3 

R-120 SERIES I 72 002 RII 


2 NUT 


R-IOO, R-IIO SERIES 3 69 957 H 


R-120 SERIES 3 96 916 H 


_. 


3 BOLT 3 58 611 H 


4 NUT, HEX., 5/16NF 8 103 025 


WASHER, LK., 5/16", MEO. 8 I~ 3205 

6 BOLT HEX-HO. 'i/16NF x '1/4" 8 r81 222 

<. 

--_. 


PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF' AMERICA 

01-20 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

MT-97 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

-7 

A·36192 

FIG. 01-15 - FRONT TOW HOOKS (Code 0114) 
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, RC-160 Series) 

NO.KEY DESCRIPTION t H PART NUMElERREQ'O 

I HOOK 

2 NUT HEX. 'l/16NF 

_ 3 BOLT, HEX-Ho., 9/16NF x 2" 
4 WASHER, L-"- 9/16" "EO 

5 SPACER 

6 SPACER 

7 BOLT, HEX-HO., 9/16NF x 6-3/4" 

8 WASHER, FL., 9/16" 

9 BOLT, HEX-HO., 9/16NF x 1-3/4" 

I 

2 77 850 R2 

6 10,:{ 02'l 
2 182 803 

6 103 324 
2 60 918 RI 

2 79 473 R I 
2 16 438 RI 

2 118778 

2 182 801 

PFUNTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-21 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP Ol-FRAME AND BUMPER 

FIG. 01-16 - TOWING EYE (Mounted On Standard Rear Crossmember) (Code Olll) 

I NO.
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
REC'D 

1 BRACE 


R-14o-4 x 4 SERIES 1 103 125 H 


R-150 SERIES 1 77 287 RI 


R-160, RC-160 SERIES 1 64 25911-­

2 	 NUT, HEX., 1-1/8NF 2 I 61 158 VA 

CROSSMEMBER (SEE fRAME ILLUSTRATION)
3 


4 EYE I 1 783 V 


5 
 BOLT-U 	 I 30688 HA 

6 RIVET, RD-HD. 


7/16 x 1-3/8" (R-14o-4 x 4 SERIES) 8 12 074 RI 


3/8 x 1-3/8" (R-150, R-160, RC-160 SERIES) 8 12 068 RI 


PRINTED IN UNfTED STATES OF AMERICA 

01-22 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only




